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1. LORD JUSTICE GAGE:  This is a reference by the Attorney General in which 

she seeks leave to refer to this court sentences which she regards as unduly 
lenient. We grant leave.  We say at the outset that we are extremely grateful to 
both counsel for the way in which the facts and the submissions have been 
placed before us. 

2. The offender, Lee Reece Walker, is 40 years old.  On 20th October 2006, at 
the Birmingham Crown Court, he faced two indictments.  He pleaded guilty on 
the first indictment to seven counts of unlawful possession of trade marked 
goods contrary to section 92(1)(c) of the Trademarks Act 1984; two counts of 
possessing video recordings in contravention of the provisions of the Video 
Recordings Act 1984; and a single count of acquiring criminal property, the 
proceeds from the supply of counterfeit items contrary to the Proceeds of 
Crime Act 2002.  On the same date the offender also pleaded guilty to two of 
the counts on the second indictment, which alleged offences of carrying on a 
consumer credit business without a licence contrary to section 39(1) of the 
Consumer Credit Act 1974 (count 6) and a further charge of acquiring criminal 
property, the proceeds of an illegal money lending business, contrary to the 
Proceeds of Crime Act 2002 (count 7).   

3. Following a trial on 15th January 2007, the offender was convicted of further 
offences of kidnapping (count 1), unlawful wounding (count 4), and an offence 
of blackmail (count 5); all these arising from his money lending activities.  
Sentence was adjourned for the preparation of reports.   

4. On 16th April 2007 he was sentenced to a term of three and a half years' 
imprisonment, the sentence being made up as follows: on the second 
indictment, for the charge of kidnapping (count 1), three years' imprisonment; 
18 months' imprisonment to be served concurrently for the offences of unlawful 
wounding (count 4) and blackmail (count 5); a further sentence of six months' 
imprisonment to be served consecutively for the offences of carrying on a 
consumer credit business without a licence and acquiring criminal property.  
For each of the offences on the first indictment the judge imposed terms of 
three months' imprisonment to be served concurrently with the prison terms 
imposed on the first indictment.  The judge also ordered that 306 days which 
the offender had spent in custody awaiting trial should count towards the 
custodial term to be served.  There were orders under the Proceeds of Crime 
Act and applications for the confiscation and destruction of property, which 
were adjourned to a future hearing, and, so far as we know, have not as yet 
been adjudicated on. 

5. The offender's son, Christopher Walker, was also charged and convicted of the 
offence of kidnapping (count 1 of the second indictment) and of an assault 
occasioning actual bodily harm (count 2 on the second indictment).  He was 
sentenced in all to a term of 12 months' imprisonment. 

6. In summary, the more serious allegations in the second indictment arose from 
the offender's illegal money lending activities.  Twice the offender threatened 
customers who fell into arrears with violence unless they discharged their 
debts.  On the second occasion, whilst on bail, the offender abducted his victim 
from the street, threatened to kill him and then, having taken him to his home, 
produced weapons in an effort to intimidate and humiliate him into paying up.   
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 The victim was also cut on his face with a machete.  The first indictment 
resulted from a search of the offender's home when a very large amount of 
counterfeit goods were recovered which the offender had for sale. 

7. In more detail, the facts were as follows.  The charges arose from an 
investigation launched by the Birmingham City Council as a result of a 
Department of Trade and Industry initiative piloted in Birmingham, designed to 
eradicate illegal money lending, or "loan sharking" as it is more commonly 
known.  The authorities had become increasingly concerned at this unlicensed 
activity, not simply because of the vulnerability of those who borrow from such 
figures and the astronomical rates of interest they are charged, but also at the 
violence which is on occasions associated with such activity.  Before this court, 
but not before the recorder, is a report commissioned by the Department of 
Trade and Industry which illustrates the dramatic growth of this activity in 
recent years.   

8. As part of the scheme the Loan Shark Team of the Birmingham Trading 
Standards Department, assisted by uniformed officers from the West Midlands 
Police Service, carried out a search of the offender's home at 16 Farmcote 
Road near Shard End in Birmingham, it being suspected that the offender was 
engaged in illegal money lending activities.   

9. We turn to the first indictment.  The ten counts on the first indictment arose 
from the search and related to a different aspect of the offender's business 
activities.  During the search of the address local authority officers found a 
large amount of counterfeit goods (counts 1 to 7).  The offender had these for 
re-sale at the market stall which he operated.  The counterfeit goods included 
177 pairs of training shoes, including 155 pairs bearing a sign identical to the 
"Nike" registered trademark; 57 items of clothing, including tracksuits, bearing 
counterfeit "Lacoste" and "Timberland" trademarks; 150 packets of cigarettes; 
1,270 CDs and DVDs; and three further cases of such items, many of which 
bore signs identical to the "MCPS" and "Disney" registered trade marks.  
Counts 1 to 7 were put forward as specimen counts.   

10. Video recordings were also recovered at the address.  These too were for 
supply.  A video recording entitled "Buttman and Rocco" (count 8) was 
prohibited for sale other than through a licensed sex shop, and another entitled 
"Extreme Girls 3" had not been classified.   

11. The final count of the first indictment, count 10, arose out of the offender's 
receipt of monies from his trading in counterfeit goods.  We have been told that 
the approximate value is estimated at £80,000, but Mr Laidlaw, who appears 
on behalf of the Attorney General, cautions that confiscation proceedings, as 
we have said, have not been completed. 

12. We turn next to counts 6 and 7 of the second indictment. During the search on 
13th March 2006 the Loan Shark Team also discovered evidence that the 
offender had been operating an illegal money lending business in the Shard 
End and Glebe areas of Birmingham from June 2003.  Despite his arrest in 
March 2006, the offender continued to operate that business until he was 
arrested again in June 2006.   
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 This unlawful business involved him lending sums, usually of the order of a few 
hundred pounds, to those not able to obtain credit elsewhere.  According to 
records kept by the offender, he had 50 or so customers and the loans ranged 
from £100 to a few thousand pounds.  The interest rates were punitive, half of 
the value of the loan, and sometimes more, was added to the debt and the 
money was repayable on a weekly basis.  On an APR basis the interest was 
normally at 1,500% and on occasions as high as 150,000%.  A customer who 
missed a payment had an arbitrary penalty added.  On the basis of the 
offender's records, he stood to receive over £44,000 in outstanding loans and 
interest at the time of his first arrest.   

13. The remaining counts on the second indictment arose from the offender 
seeking to enforce debts arising from the money lending business.   

14. Count 5 was the count of blackmail.  The victim was Sarah Brecknell.  She was 
a customer of the offender who had borrowed money from him.  She fell into 
arrears.  On 19th October 2005, before the March 2006 arrest, the offender 
made a telephone call to her during which he threatened to "rip out" her throat 
and heart if he was not paid.   

15. Counts 1 and 4: So far as they are concerned, the facts in relation to those 
counts are as follows.  Following the offender's arrest in March 2006 he was 
told that he must not contact any of his customers with a view to collecting any 
outstanding monies.  It was explained to him that his loans were illegal, he 
should not seek to enforce them, and that he was not to intimidate customers 
with a view to collecting his debts.  The offender said that he understood what 
he was told.   

16. The victim of these two counts, count 1 being the kidnapping offence, was Paul 
Whitehouse.  He is 21 years old.  Whitehouse had also borrowed money from 
the offender and experienced difficulties making the payments.  What had been 
a debt of £1,000 was increased with interest to £2,000.   

17. At about 5.50pm on 31st May 2006, Whitehouse was waiting at a bus stop 
when the offender and his son drew up in a car.  Whitehouse was forced into 
the vehicle.  The car was driven first to his step-brother's home, who also owed 
money to the offender.  The step-brother could not be found and Whitehouse 
was then taken to the offender's home.  During the journey he was periodically 
punched by the offender's son and repeatedly asked for the money he owed.  
Both during the journey and at the offender's home the offender made threats 
to Whitehouse.  He was told that he would be chopped up and then his body 
dumped.  The offender also threatened to take the victim to a field where his 
kneecaps would be blown off. At the house the offender continued to 
orchestrate the intimidation and humiliation of Whitehouse.  Various weapons 
were produced, which included a baseball bat, a machete and a Stanley knife.  
There was also talk of using a stun gun. The offender used the tip of the 
machete to scratch the skin under the victim's left eye.  We have seen a 
photograph of the injuries which, fortunately, were not severe. 

18. Some hours later the victim was released, having agreed to arrangements to 
discharge the money the offender said he owed.   

 



 

PO Box 578  High Wycombe HP11 1YD    T: +44 (0)1494 449165     F: +44 (0)1494 465052     E: info@a-cg.com 
Registered Office: 3 Manor Courtyard, Hughenden Avenue, High Wycombe, Bucks HP13 5RE 

Registered in England No 1984849    VAT Registration No GB 434 5353 
 

 

19. On 13th June 2006 the offender was arrested for the offence of kidnap.  At 
interview he denied the allegation and said he had only given Whitehouse a lift 
for about 50 yards before throwing him out of the car.   

20. The offender's son, Christopher Walker, was a 19 year old young man and 
treated for the purposes of sentencing as a young man of good character. 

21. So far as the offender is concerned, he has appeared before the courts on 15 
previous occasions and he has 52 previous convictions.  Most of these 
offences were offences of theft and burglary.  The more serious of the 
convictions are as follows.  In 1985 the offender was convicted of offences of 
wounding and carrying a loaded shotgun in a public place.  In 1995 he was 
sentenced to six years' imprisonment for offences of robbery and having a 
firearm with intent to commit an indictable offence.  In 1996 he was convicted 
of two offences of possessing a prohibited weapon.  On 4th July 2005 he was 
made the subject of a 12 month community rehabilitation order following 
convictions for offences of assault occasioning actual bodily harm and pursuing 
a course of conduct which amounted to harassment. 

22. There was before the court a pre-sentence report.  The author of the report 
said that following his last release from custody in 1999, the offender told him 
that he had set up a market stall selling clothing.  In respect of the money 
lending business, the offender said he had become a money lender by chance 
some five years ago when an acquaintance needed money.  In respect of the 
offence of blackmail, the offender said that the victim had made a false 
allegation.  He also refused to acknowledge that he kidnapped and assaulted 
Whitehouse and said that the evidence against him had been grossly 
exaggerated.  The probation officer described the offender as a 
"wheeler-dealer".  He was bright, fully aware of the potential consequences of 
his actions but saw nothing wrong with his behaviour.  The offender accepted 
that his business dealings had been on the wrong side of the law, but 
considered that people with little money had benefited from his goods and his 
loans.  The author of the pre-sentence report assessed the offender as 
representing a high risk of causing harm in certain situations. 

23. In a passage in the report, which is relied on by Mr Laidlaw in his submissions 
on behalf of the Attorney General, at paragraph 3.2, the author of the report 
said: 

"I have assessed Mr Walker as high risk of causing harm in 
certain situations.  My concerns relate to the range of situations in 
which he has resorted to violence.  There are 2 offences of 
violence in his teenage years followed by robbery and firearms 
offences 10 years ago and, more recently, domestic violence and 
the charges for which he is to be sentenced today.  He is clearly 
not violent all of the time but retains the potential and seems to 
have no qualms about being involved in violent activity.  Should 
Mr Walker go to appeal and be successful his assessment may 
be revised." 
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24. The Attorney General identifies the following aggravating features which 
appear to be present.  First, the offender has a bad criminal record and 
previous convictions for offences of violence and involving the possession of 
unlawful weapons.  Secondly, the offences of blackmail and kidnapping were 
committed in order to enforce illegal debts.  Thirdly, the offender made two 
quite separate attempts to recover money by unlawful means.  Fourthly, the 
offences of kidnapping and wounding were committed whilst on bail and 
against the background of an explicit warning that he should not seek to 
enforce any outstanding debts.  Fifthly, this was a serious example of the 
offence of kidnapping which not only involved the abduction of the victim from 
the street designed to enforce an unlawful debt, but it involved also threats to 
kill, the production of weapons and the infliction of injury.  Sixthly, the 
pre-sentence report makes it plain that the offender does not regret what he did 
and that he has no understanding of the harm and distress that he has caused 
to the victims. 

25. The Attorney General submits that there do not appear to be any mitigating 
features present. 

26. On behalf of the Attorney General, the submissions made by Mr Laidlaw are 
put in two alternative ways.  First, it is submitted that the recorder fell into error 
in that he ought to have passed a sentence of imprisonment for public 
protection in accordance with the provisions of chapter 5 of the Criminal Justice 
Act 2003.  It is submitted that the information which was available to the 
recorder in respect of the offences, the previous convictions, and in the 
pre-sentence report (in particular paragraph 3.2 of that report), ought to have 
led the judge to make a finding of dangerousness.  Reliance is placed on the 
fact that, on a reading of the transcript of the prosecution summary and the 
mitigation and the sentencing remarks, the judge failed to appreciate his 
obligations to consider the statutory assumption in section 229 of the 2003 Act.  
Alternatively, it is submitted that in any event the sentences passed by the 
recorder were not only lenient but unduly lenient and fell far short of the sort of 
sentences which were called for in respect of these offences. 

27. For the offender, Mr Kenning submits that the recorder was right not to pass a 
sentence of imprisonment for public protection.  He relies on the fact that the 
offender is now aged 40 and that in all of the previous convictions it is not 
possible to identify any offence which caused any serious bodily harm to any of 
the victims.  He submits that in these offences no serious bodily harm was 
inflicted on the victims.  Accordingly, it is submitted that although there may be 
a risk of further offences being committed, there is no evidence to suggest that 
the risk is of serious harm as required by section 229. And although it is 
conceded, realistically on behalf of the offender, that the assumption in section 
229 applies, it is not conceded that the recorder was wrong to conclude, as he 
must have done, that it would be unreasonable to conclude that there was such 
a risk. 

28. So far as the sentences themselves are concerned, Mr Kenning's submissions 
are put attractively and realistically. He candidly observes that the sentences 
can be characterised as lenient, but he submits not unduly lenient.  He equally 
candidly observes that it might be thought that it is curious, to say the least, 
that more of the sentences were not made consecutive rather than concurrent.  
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 Nevertheless he submits that, taking into account all the factors and in 
particular the fact that the total sentence was as long as three and a half years, 
this court ought not to interfere with the sentences. 

29. We deal first with the submission on behalf of the Attorney General that the 
recorder failed to assess the offender as dangerous pursuant to the provisions 
of chapter 5.  The offender has been convicted previously of a number of 
specified offences.  The most serious of these, as is pointed out in the 
reference, is the offence of robbery committed in 1995, together with the 
offence of possession of a firearm with intent.  For these two offences he was 
sentenced to six years and four years' imprisonment concurrent.  The most 
recent offence is one of assault occasioning actual bodily harm committed in 
2005.  For that he was made the subject of a community rehabilitation order.  It 
follows of course that the assumption of dangerousness provided under section 
229(3) applies.   

30. The recorder made no reference to this assumption in his sentencing remarks 
although during the course of argument he made it clear to counsel that he was 
not proposing to assess the offender as dangerous, but he gave no reasons 
then, nor in his sentencing observations. 

31. Accordingly, in our judgment this court can assess that matter afresh.  Having 
done so, we conclude that the recorder was right not to assess the offender as 
dangerous.  Although the assumption applies, on the material before this court 
we are not satisfied that the offender poses a significant risk of serious harm: 
we emphasise the words "serious harm".  There is a clear risk of him 
committing further offences. There is also a risk, as the author of the 
pre-sentence report points out, of him being involved in offences of violence, 
but the evidence does not satisfy us that there is the risk of serious harm.  
Although the experience of Mr Whitehouse and Miss Brecknell must have been 
extremely frightening, neither was seriously physically injured.  There is no 
evidence before us that the victims of any previous specified offences suffered 
serious harm.  In the circumstances, we are satisfied that it would be 
unreasonable to conclude that there was such a risk.   

32. We turn then to the length of sentence passed.  We are quite satisfied in that 
respect that the total sentence passed was not only lenient, but unduly lenient.  
The offences of kidnapping and wounding were serious offences which called 
for sentences of longer than a total of three years: they were committed when 
the offender was on bail; they were designed to enforce an illegal loan; threats 
were made to Whitehouse and underlined by the production of weapons 
including a machete and a Stanley knife.   

33. We have been referred by Mr Laidlaw to a number of decisions of this court: R 
v Spence and Thomas [1983] 5 Cr App R (S) 413; R v Atol Patel [1995] 16 Cr 
App R (S) 136; Attorney General's Reference (Nos 6 and 7 of 1995) (R v 
Onwuka and Osajivbe) [1996] 1 Cr App R (S) 50; and R v Simmons [1991] 13 
Cr App R (S) 242.  It is unnecessary for us to cite the detail of those authorities.  
Suffice it to say that it is quite clear that sentences for this type of offending, 
namely kidnapping and blackmail, are and should be substantially higher than 
those passed by the recorder in this case. 
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34. In our judgment, the sentence for count 1 on the second indictment ought to 
have been in the region of at least six years' imprisonment.  Taking into 
account double jeopardy, we propose to substitute five years for the sentence 
of three years.  The sentence of 18 months will remain concurrent, it being part 
and parcel of the kidnapping offence.  As for the blackmail, this was also 
unduly lenient in the sense that a consecutive sentence ought to have been 
passed.  Again, allowing for the element of totality, we quash the sentence of 
18 months concurrent and we substitute for it a sentence of 12 months which 
will be consecutive.   

35. Turning to the other offences, we are also of the view that the sentences of six 
months and three months for the consumer credit offences were unduly lenient.  
We would have expected sentences of at least 12 months and nine months to 
have been passed.  However, allowing for totality and double jeopardy, we do 
not propose to increase the sentences for those sentences, but we make each 
consecutive to the other sentences.  That is, the sentences of six months will 
remain concurrent with each other and consecutive to the other sentences.  
The sentences of three months will be concurrent with each other but 
consecutive to the other sentences.  The total sentence therefore will be six 
years nine months, made up of five years for count 1 on the second indictment, 
18 months concurrent for count 4, 12 months consecutive for count 5 and six 
months and three months, each tranche concurrent inter se but consecutive to 
each other and the other sentences, for the other offences on both indictments. 

36. LORD JUSTICE GAGE:  The associate very kindly points out to me the 306 
days will remain to be deducted from any sentence. 

37. MR LAIDLAW:  My Lord, yes.   

38. LORD JUSTICE GAGE:  Thank you both very much.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


